SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR TO
TO IMPLEMENT AN ORACLE CLOUD SERVICES HUMAN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
Santa Barbara County
Department of Social Services

Second Amendment

This is a Second Amendment (Second Amendment to the Agreement) to the Agreement for Services of
Independent Contractor, by and between the County of Santa Barbara (COUNTY) and eVerge Group, LLC
{CONTRACTOR).

WHEREAS, on August 22, 2017, COUNTY approved the Agreement for Services of independent Contractor,
number BC#18-109, (Agreement) for the implementation consultation and configurations for the implementation of
an Oracle Cloud Services Human Capital Management System (HCM);

WHEREAS, the initial term of the Agreement commenced on August 22, 2017, and was expired on June 30,
2019;

WHEREAS, on April 9, 2019, the COUNTY approved the First Amendment to the Agreement to increase the
compensation, extend the expiration date (First Extension Period) and modify the scope of work of the existing
Agreement;

WHEREAS, the amended term of the Agreement is set to expire on October 1, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term commencing on August 22,
2017 through February 29, 2020 (Second Extension Period).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows.

The Agreement is amended as follows:

1. Section 4, TERM, of the Agreement, is amended to state in its entirety:

CONTRACTOR shall commence performance on August 22, 2017, and end performance upon completion,
but no later than February 29, 2020, unless otherwise directed by COUNTY or unless earfier terminated.

2. Item 1 of Step 2 of Exhibit A, is amended to state in its entirety:

1  Following are the tasks to be completed by CONTRACTOR by February 29, 2020 after completion and
acceptance of Step 1:

In all other respects, the Agreement remains unchanged and shall remain in full effect.

Second Amendment - eVerge, LLC Agreement for HCM
Page 1



/!
/!

Second Amendment to the Agreement between the County of Santa Barbara and eVerge Group, LLC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment to the Agreement to be effective
on the date executed by COUNTY.

ATTEST: COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

Mona Miyasato
County Executive Officer
Clerk of the Board

L 8 \ <
By: By: TN~
Steve Lavagnino, ﬁair)
SOXS

Deputy Clerk

Board upervi

Date: 10 "/ ‘// 7

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: CONTRACTOR:
Department of Social Services eVerge Group, LLC

\/Vl/lﬂ/l/l/‘ﬁ 6%‘,4,’,%/_
s el Purector fo-y,

Daniel Nielson Authorized Representative

Name: Kirsty Johnson

Title: Controller
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
Michael C. Ghizzoni Betsy M. Schaffer, CPA
County Counsel Auditor-Controller
B:/Q \"’_‘ By: '7471/[%, ML /Afh//{/
Deputy County Counsel W v

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Risk Management

B

y:
Cgisk Managemeft

Second Amendment - eVerge, LLC Agreement for HCM
Page 2



/!
//

Second Amendment to the Agreement between the County of Santa Barbara and eVerge Group, LLC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment to the Agreement to be effective

on the date executed by COUNTY.

ATTEST:

Mona Miyasato
County Executive Officer
Clerk of the Board

By:

Deputy Clerk

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

Department of Social Services

By:

Daniel Nielson

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael C. Ghizzoni
County Counsel

By:

Deputy County Counsel

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Risk Management

By:

Risk Management

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

By:

Steve Lavagnino, Chair
Board Of Supervisors

Date:

CONTRACTOR:
eVerge Group, LLC

By: %L/’X@ s \0‘(\«__2/

'Aﬁt\ﬁgbriz‘é,dzf(e presentative

Name: Kirsty Johnson

Title: Controller

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:

Betsy M. Schaffer, CPA
Auditor-Controller

By:

Deputy

Second Amendment - eVerge, LLC Agreement for HCM

Page 2



